

New York State Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT
Docket No. 503697

**SAVE THE PINE BUSH Inc.; LYNNE JACKSON;
REZSIN ADAMS; JOHN WOLCOTT; LUCY CLARK;
SANDRA CAMP; DAVE CAMP; LARRY LESSNER;
RUSSELL ZIEMBA; and ANNE SOMBOR,**

Respondent - Appellant;

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR

— against —

**THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY;
and THARALDSON DEVELOPMENT CO.,**

Appellant - Respondents.

RESPONDENT - APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Submitted by:
STEPHEN F. DOWNS, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent-Appellants
26 Dinmore Road
Selkirk, NY. 12158
(518) 767-0102

JOHN C. REILLY, Esq.
Corporation Counsel
Jeffery V. Jamison, of counsel
Attorney for Appellant, Common Council
City Hall, Room 106
Albany, NY. 12207
(518) 434-5050

THOMAS A. SHEPARDSON, Esq.
Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna, LLP
Attorney for Appellant, Tharaldson Development Co.
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, NY. 12260
(518) 487-7663

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. First Cause of Action (Cross Appeal)	5
C. Third Cause of Action (Appeal).....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
POINT ONE – THE COMMON COUNCIL FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT WHETHER THE HOTEL PROJECT SITE WAS “OCCUPIED” KARNER BLUE HABITAT, AND WHETHER A “TAKING” WOULD RESULT (Cross Appeal)	13
A. The Common Council Improperly Assumed Jurisdiction From The USFWS To Decide Whether The Hotel Site Was “Occupied” Habitat, And Whether There Would Be A “Taking.”	13
B. The Common Council Delegated the Decision on the Karner Blue “Taking” to the USFWS, to be made after the FEIS was Closed, which precluded the Common Council from Considering the Decision of the USFWS in the FEIS.....	15
C. Finalizing the FEIS Without Knowing The Decision Of The USFWS and without an SEIS, Prevented The Public From Knowing The Basis On Which Environmental Decisions Were Made	18
POINT TWO - THE COMMON COUNCIL FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE EFFECT OF THE PROJECT ON OTHER RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES IDENTIFIED DURING SCOPING BY OTHER INTERESTED AGENCIES IN THE COORDINATED REVIEW (The Appeal	21
A. Arguments of Appellant-Respondent	24
POINT THREE – PETITIONERS HAD STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS LAWSUIT (The Appeal)	31
A – Arguments of Appellant Respondents	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ames v. Johnson, 169 AD2d 84, 571 NYS2d 831 (3rd Dept. 1991).....15

Committee to Preserve Brighton Beach v. Council of City of New York, 214 AD2d 335, 625 NYS2d 134 (1st Dept.), leave to appeal denied 87 N.Y.2d 802 (1995) ...35

Committee to Preserve Brighton Beach & Manhattan Beach, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n, 259 AD2d 26 (1st Dept 1999)34

County of Orange v. Village of Kiryas Joel, 44 AD 3d 765; 844 NYS2d 57 (AD 2 Dept. 2007)20,21

Duke& Benedict v. Town of Southeast, 253 AD2d 877 (2nd Dept. 1998)35

Long Island Pine Barrens Society, Inc. v. Town of Islip, 261 AD2d 474, 690 NYS2d 95 (2nd Dept. 1999)35

Matter of NY City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone, 100 NY2d 337, 348, 763 NYS2d 530 (2003).....22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of US, Inc. v. Jorling, 152 Misc2d 405, 577 NYS2d 346 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1991)35

MYC NY Marina v. Town BD of East Hampton, 842 NYS2d 899 (2007)21

National Audubon Society v. Davis 144 F. Supp 2d 1160 (N.D.Cal. 200014

Penfield v. Planning Board, 253 AD2d 342, 688 NYS2d 848 (4TH Dept. 1999)16,17,19

Riverkeeper Inc. v. Planning Bd of Town of Southeast, 9 NY 3rd 219 (2007).....19

Save The Pine Bush v. City of Albany, 70 NY2d 193, 518 NYS2d 943;3

Save The Pine Bush v. City of Albany, 141 AD2d 949, 530 NYS2d 295).3

Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council of the City of Albany, 188 AD2d 969, 591 NYS2d 897 (3rd Dept. 1992),3

Sierra Club v. US Army Corp of Engineers, 701 F.2d 1011 (1983).....20

Society of Plastics v. Suffolk County, 77 NY2d 761 (1991).....31,32,33,36,37

Stony Brook Village v. Reilly, 299 AD2d 481, 750 NYS2d 126 (2nd Dept. 2002).....35

Tonery v. Planning Board, 256AD2d 1097, 682 NYS2d 77617

Wildmetro, Inc v. New York City Dept. or Parks & Recreation, 2004 NY Slip Op 51807(U), __NYS2d__ (Sup. Ct. NY County, 2004)34
